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JEFFERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees 


Tuesday, December 11, 2018 
 


 


BOARD ROOM    1219 WHISPERING WIND DRIVE                             5:30 P.M. 


AGENDA 
 
5:30 p.m. – Open Session (For Purposes of Opening Meeting ONLY) - District Office Conference Room 
5:35 p.m. – Closed Session to Discuss Closed Session Items Listed Below 
6:30 p.m. – Reconvene to Open Session – District Board Room 
 
1.  OPEN SESSION  
 a. Call to Order 
 b. Roll Call to Establish Quorum 
 c. Approval of Agenda 


d. Public Hearing 


e. Closed Session - Adjourn to Closed Session for the purpose of discussing matters expressly authorized by Government Codes 


3549.1, 54956.7, 54956.8, 54956.9, 54956.95, 54957, 54957.8, Education Codes 49079 (c), 48912, 48918 (c)  
 


PUBLIC EMPLOYEE EMPLOYMENT/DISCIPLINE/DISMISSAL/RELEASE/RESIGNATION 


 Resolution 2018-12-01 


 Certificated # 11795 


 Classified # 11796, 11797, 11798, 11799, 11800, 11801 


             
f. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 
 


    


2.  RETURN TO OPEN SESSION – 6:30 P.M. 
 Welcome and Closed Session Report 
 Pledge of Allegiance 


Superintendent’s Report  
Reorganization of the Board of Trustees and Appointment of Philip Raya, & Daniel Wells - 
 Term of Office 2018 - 2020  


  


3.   PUBLIC HEARING – Presentations are limited to items not on the agenda.  When you are recognized, state your name and then proceed 


with your presentation.  State law prohibits the Trustees from taking action on any item not on the agenda.  No person shall speak for more 


than three minutes, and the total time allotted for discussion for one item shall not exceed twenty minutes. (Board Bylaw 9323) 


 Preliminary Endangerment Assessment (PEA) Report of Findings - Proposed Tracy Hills School Site  


WKA No. 10137.04P, prepared by Wallace-Kuhl & Associates  
 


 


For items on the agenda, a person wishing to be heard by the Board shall first be recognized by the President of the Board and shall then 


proceed to comment as briefly as the subject permits.  Individual speakers shall be allowed three minutes to address the Board on each item.  
The Board shall limit the total time for public input on each item to twenty minutes. (Board Bylaw 9323) 


 


4.  APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA 
4.1 Minutes – Regular Board Meeting November 13, 2018  
4.2 Warrants – November 2018 
4.3 Financials – November 2018 
4.4 Wallace-Kuhl & Associates - Budget Augmentation Request for Destruction of Soil Gas Sample 


Probes, Groundwater Monitoring Well, and Disposal of Derived Waste  
4.5 Wallace-Kuhl & Associates - Budget Augmentation Request for Out-of-Scope Activities Associated 
 With Implementing the Preliminary Environmental Assessment 
 


5.  EDUCATIONAL SERVICES (Board may or may not take action on any items listed below) 


5.1 Student Body Reports        • Information 
5.2 California Dashboard & Local Indicators      • Information 
5.3 Student Enrollment        • Information 


 


6.  PERSONNEL SERVICES (Board may or may not take action on any items listed below)  
 6.1 School Services Chief Business Officer (CBO) Search    • Action  
 6.2 Revised Job Description – Mechanic      • Action 
 6.3 Speech CFY Supervision Stipend/Psychologist Intern Supervision Stipend • Action 
  Mentor Roles and Responsibilities 
 
7.  BUSINESS AND FACILITIES (Board may or may not take action on any items listed below) 


7.1 November 2018 Budget Adjustments      • Action 
7.2 2018-2019 First Interim        • Action 
7.3 Approval of Architect for Ellis School Site     • Action 
7.4 Naming of Ellis and Tracy Hills School Sites     • Action 
        


8.  BOARD DISCUSSION AND REPORTS (Board may or may not take action on any items listed below)    
8.1 Site Approval Application, Application Number: PA-1800141 (SA)   • Information 


8.2 Draft Board Calendar of Regularly Scheduled Meetings, 2019-2020  • Action 


8.3 Items for Next Board Meeting       • Information 


          
9.  CALENDAR OF UPCOMING EVENTS  
 December 11 & 12   Monticello School Winter Programs 
 December 12 & 13   Tom Hawkins School Winter Programs 
 December 18 & 19   Anthony Traina School Winter Programs 


 December 19    Jefferson School Winter Program 
 December 21, 2018 – January 4, 2019 Winter Break, NO SCHOOL 
 January 7, 2019    School Resumes 
 January 15, 2019    Regularly Scheduled Board Meeting 


  


10.  ADJOURNMENT   
Note:  Any member of the public who wishes to view any non-confidential item on this agenda may contact the superintendent prior to 
the evening of the meeting. The Jefferson School District complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any individual who requires  


disability-related accommodations or modifications should contact the Superintendent’s office at least 24 hours prior to the meeting. 








 


 


Board Reorganization and Committee Representatives 
 
 
 
Nominations for President for 2019 will be taken. 
 
New board President may appoint Vice-President and Clerk for 2019. 


 


 


 


2019 Committee Representatives 


TAPFFA Mrs. Wingo Mr. Jackman 


County School Boards 
Association Mr. Raya  


Little League Mr. Carlson Mr. Jackman 


Technology Mr. Wells Mr. Jackman 


Tracy Parks and Recreation Mr. Raya  


 







OATH FOR THE OFFICE OF 


Jefferson elementary school district 


Governing board member 


 


 


 


 


I, philip raya, do solemnly swear that I 


will support and defend the Constitution 


of the United States and the Constitution 


of the State of California against all 


enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will 


bear true faith and allegiance to the 


Constitution of the United States and the 


Constitution of the State of California; 


that I take this obligation freely, without 


any mental reservation or purpose of 


evasion; and that I will well and 


faithfully discharge the duties upon 


which I am about to enter. 


 


 


 


       


Philip raya 


 


 


 


Subscribed and sworn to me this 


11th day of DECEMBER 2018 


 


 


 


 


 


           


James W. bridges, superintendent 


Jefferson elementary school district  







OATH FOR THE OFFICE OF 


Jefferson elementary school district 


Governing board member 


 


 


 


 


I, Daniel Wells, do solemnly swear that I 


will support and defend the Constitution 


of the United States and the Constitution 


of the State of California against all 


enemies, foreign and domestic; that I will 


bear true faith and allegiance to the 


Constitution of the United States and the 


Constitution of the State of California; 


that I take this obligation freely, without 


any mental reservation or purpose of 


evasion; and that I will well and 


faithfully discharge the duties upon 


which I am about to enter. 


 


 


 


       


DANiel WELLS 


 


 


 


Subscribed and sworn to me this 


11th day of DECEMBER 2018 


 


 


 


 


 


           


James W. bridges, superintendent 


Jefferson elementary school district  












Board ReportReqPay12c


Checks Dated 11/01/2018 through 11/30/2018 Board Meeting Date 12/11/18


Check 
AmountPay to the Order of


Check 
Number


Check 
Date


Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment


10339616 11/01/2018 Aeropure Water Payment Processing 01-5510 DW/WATER 341.00 


01-5610 DW/WATER 40.00 381.00 


10339617 11/01/2018 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 307.56 


J/S supplies 135.38 


MS/Classroom Supplies 229.65 


MS/Supplies 87.59 


OFFICE SUPPLIES 261.13 


TS/Office Supplies 13.62 1,034.93 


10339618 11/01/2018 OTC Brands Inc 01-4310 J/S red ribbon supplies 50.56 


Unpaid Sales Tax 3.85- 46.71 


10339619 11/01/2018 Really Good Stuff Inc 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 67.94 


10339620 11/01/2018 Van's Ace Hardware 01-4310 MO/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 24.89 


10339621 11/01/2018 Woodwind And Brasswind 01-4310 J/S Music 187.27 


10339979 11/05/2018 Tessa M. Bunch 01-4310 TS/TUTORING SNACKS - BUNCH 27.92 


10339980 11/05/2018 Bus West 01-4370 BUS #1 ASB MODULATORS 519.36 


10339981 11/05/2018 Bylund Neuro-Ed Services 01-5809 SE/INDEPENDENT EVALUATION 4,000.00 


10339982 11/05/2018 Central Sanitary Supply 01-4310 MO/DW/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 2,668.68 


10339983 11/05/2018 Jacob Wall 01-5800 SOCCER HS 10/30/18 - WALL 30.00 


10339984 11/05/2018 Jayden Nieves 01-5800 SOCCER HS 10/30/18 - NIEVES 30.00 


SOCCER TS 10/23/18 - NIEVES 30.00 60.00 


10339985 11/05/2018 Nimco Inc 01-4310 J/S red ribbon supplies 248.80 


10339986 11/05/2018 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 BO/TONER FOR MAXEDON 179.52 


J/S GLAD Supplies 60.17 


J/S supplies 178.19 417.88 


10339987 11/05/2018 Christina A. Orsi 01-4310 HS/RISING UP TRAINING SNACKS - ORSI 373.62 


10339988 11/05/2018 Patriot Pest Management 01-5515 DW/PEST CONTROL 195.00 


10339989 11/05/2018 Quality Sound 01-5680 MS/CONTROLLER & CARDS REPLACED 607.50 


10339990 11/05/2018 Tracy Lock & Safe 01-4310 MO/BLANKET ORDER FOR LOCK REPAIR 25.17 


01-5680 MO/BLANKET ORDER FOR LOCK REPAIR 604.67 629.84 


10339991 11/05/2018 Campbell Family Electric Inc 01-5800 DW/MARQUEE DATA CABLE 


INSTALLATION


2,100.00 


TS/REMOVE & DISPOSE LADDER 1,950.00 4,050.00 


10339992 11/05/2018 Central Sanitary Supply 01-4310 MO/DW/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 3,410.83 


10339993 11/05/2018 Erik T. Saia 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - SAIA 300.00 


10339994 11/05/2018 San Joaquin County Office of Education 01-5800 TS/5TH GR. F/T DURHAM FERRY 9/27/18 825.00 


10339995 11/05/2018 Standard Plumbing Supply Co 01-4310 MO/PLUMBING SUPPLIES 186.10 


10339996 11/05/2018 Star Mechanical Inc 01-5680 MO/HEATING & AC REPAIRS 721.00 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 


preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 7
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Board ReportReqPay12c


Checks Dated 11/01/2018 through 11/30/2018 Board Meeting Date 12/11/18


Check 
AmountPay to the Order of


Check 
Number


Check 
Date


Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment


10339997 11/05/2018 Tracy Lock & Safe 01-4310 MO/BLANKET ORDER FOR LOCK REPAIR 17.05 


10339998 11/05/2018 Valley Community Counseling Sv 01-5809 DW/COUNSELING SERVICES 14,625.00 


10339999 11/05/2018 Nicholas B. Watson 01-4310 IT/IT SUPPLIES - WATSON 55.04 


01-5210 IT/MILEAGE 7/2 - 10/31/18  WATSON 554.10 609.14 


10340375 11/07/2018 Action ASAP Delivery Service 01-5800 DO/COURIER SERVICE 286.00 


10340376 11/07/2018 Alhambra 01-5510 DO/JS BOTTLED WATER 102.09 


10340377 11/07/2018 CF-Advertising 01-4310 TS/BAND FUNDRAISER 1,113.00 


10340378 11/07/2018 City Of Tracy 01-5510 DW/WATER & SEWER 5,738.59 


01-5570 DW/WATER & SEWER 3,568.00 9,306.59 


10340379 11/07/2018 Nicole M. Craft 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - CRAFT 124.64 


TS/LAB STORAGE SHELVES - CRAFT 129.88 254.52 


10340380 11/07/2018 Amber K. Freitas 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FREITAS 64.79 


10340381 11/07/2018 Elizabeth Gonzalez 01-2101 MTSS TRAINING, MEAL - GONZALEZ 16.00 


10340382 11/07/2018 Denise Holmes 01-4310 HS/CLASS PARTY SUPPLIES - HOLMES 93.45 


10340383 11/07/2018 Morgan Ledda 01-5800 VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 10/18/18  5TH-  


LEDDA


30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 10/18/18 7TH -  


LEDDA


30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 10/23/18 7TH -  


LEDDA


30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 10/25/18 6TH  -  


LEDDA


30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 10/25/18 8TH -  


LEDDA


30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 11/1/18 6TH  -  


LEDDA


30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE 11/1/18 8TH  -  


LEDDA


30.00 210.00 


10340384 11/07/2018 OTC Brands Inc 01-4310 TS/Tiger Store 509.64 


Unpaid Sales Tax 38.84- 470.80 


10340385 11/07/2018 Point Quest Education Inc 01-5809 SE/BASIC EDUCATION 204.92 


10340386 11/07/2018 Really Good Stuff Inc 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 120.09 


Unpaid Sales Tax 9.15- 110.94 


10340387 11/07/2018 Debbi M. Rogers 13-4310 FS/LOCK FOR WALK IN FRIDGE - 


ROGERS


8.61 


10340388 11/07/2018 San Joaquin County Office of Education 01-5220 HR/I-9 WORKSHOP - CASTRO & OCHOA 230.00 


10340389 11/07/2018 San Joaquin County Office of Education 01-4310 TS/4TH F/T DURHAM FERRY OUTDR ED. 


(MEANDER)


825.00 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 


preceding Checks be approved. Page 2 of 7
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Board ReportReqPay12c


Checks Dated 11/01/2018 through 11/30/2018 Board Meeting Date 12/11/18


Check 
AmountPay to the Order of


Check 
Number


Check 
Date


Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment


10340390 11/07/2018 Kenneth J. Silman 01-4310 TS/ELAC & TILT STAFF SUPPLIES - 


SILMAN


64.16 


01-5210 TS/MILEAGE 6/24 -10/4/18  SILMAN 70.80 


01-5220 TS/MILEAGE 6/24 -10/4/18  SILMAN 314.90 449.86 


10340391 11/07/2018 SUMA Kids Inc 01-5809 SE/OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY SERVICES 2,613.34 


10340392 11/07/2018 TADS 01-5809 SE/PRESCHOOL 396.00 


10340393 11/07/2018 Virco Inc. 01-4310 STAFF DEVELOPMENT ROOM@DO 4,125.19 


10340394 11/07/2018 Westside Pioneer Association 01-5800 HS/PIONEER FIELD TRIP 120.00 


10340395 11/07/2018 Woodwind And Brasswind 01-4310 HS/BAND SUPPLIES 9.08 


10340906 11/09/2018 Danielsen Co. 13-4310 FS/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 2,291.54 


13-4710 FS/DW FOOD SUPPLIES 13,761.42 16,052.96 


10340907 11/09/2018 Domino's Pizza 13-4710 FS/DW FOOD SUPPLIES 5,384.00 


10340908 11/09/2018 General Produce Co. Ltd 13-4710 FS/FOOD SUPPLIES - PRODUCE 1,967.95 


10340909 11/09/2018 Gold Star Foods Inc 13-4710 FS/DW FOOD SUPPLIES 437.45 


13-5800 FS/DW FOOD SUPPLIES 408.75 846.20 


10340910 11/09/2018 Morgan Ledda 01-5800 VOLLEYBALL REFEREE HS- 5TH 10/30/18 30.00 


VOLLEYBALL REFEREE HS- 7TH 10/30/18 30.00 60.00 


10340911 11/09/2018 Producers Dairy Foods, Inc 13-4730 FS/MILK SUPPLIES 7,599.02 


10340912 11/09/2018 UniFirst Corporation 01-5580 MO/LAUNDRY SERVICES 265.06 


13-5800 FS/DW LAUNDRY SUPPLIES 122.08 387.14 


10341067 11/13/2018 Amanda R. Bailey 01-5220 CU/COACHING CONF. RESORT FEES - 


BAILEY


98.31 


10341068 11/13/2018 Lisa A. Collinsworth 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES - COLLINSWORTH 16.77 


10341069 11/13/2018 Delta Wireless & Network Solutions 01-5640 TW/TD-RADIOS & POWER SUPPLY FOR 


BUS RADIOS


80.70 


10341070 11/13/2018 Rachel M. Geiszler 01-4310 HS/MILEAGE 10/2 - 10/31/18  GEISZLER 47.50 


10341071 11/13/2018 Jorgensen & Co. 01-5660 MO/OTHER SERVICES 1,000.00 


10341072 11/13/2018 Napa Auto Parts 01-4370 TD/VEHICLE REPAIR SUPPLIES 57.29 


10341073 11/13/2018 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 HS/COPY PAPER 1,731.46 


HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 86.88 


MS/Classroom Supplies 32.36 


SE/SUPPLIES 174.35 2,025.05 


10341074 11/13/2018 San Joaquin County Office of Education 01-4310 HS/FIELD TRIP 825.00 


10341075 11/13/2018 San Joaquin County EHD 13-5800 DW/SITE INSPECTIONS 152.00 


10341076 11/13/2018 Sarah J. Steen 01-5220 CU/COACHING CONF. RESORT FEES - 


STEEN


98.31 


10341077 11/13/2018 The Gift Of Speech 01-5809 SE/CONTRACTED SPEECH PATHOLOGY 5,150.00 


10341078 11/13/2018 Angelica M. Thomas 01-5210 SE/MILEAGE 10/8-10/31/18  THOMAS 288.20 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 


preceding Checks be approved. Page 3 of 7
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Checks Dated 11/01/2018 through 11/30/2018 Board Meeting Date 12/11/18


Check 
AmountPay to the Order of


Check 
Number


Check 
Date


Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment


10341079 11/13/2018 U.S. School Supply Inc. 01-4310 HS/SPIRIT AWARDS 307.70 


Unpaid Sales Tax 23.45- 284.25 


10341080 11/13/2018 Verizon Wireless 01-5943 MO/CELL PHONES 1.18 


10341081 11/13/2018 Jessilynn J. Chaudoir 01-4310 HS/CLASS SUPPLIES - CHAUDOIR 145.63 


10341082 11/13/2018 CIT 01-5610 DW/XEROX LEASE 2017-18 2,688.79 


10341083 11/13/2018 Cojo Landscape Inc 01-5515 DW/GOPHER ABATEMENT 700.00 


10341084 11/13/2018 Platt 01-4310 MS/LIGHT BULBS 38.02 


10341085 11/13/2018 U.S. Bank Corporate Payment 01-4310 CU/CC - STEEN OCT 2018 62.96 


DO/CC - BRIDGES OCT 2018 31.97 


DO/CC - COEVILLE OCT 2018 238.31 


HS/CC - ORSI OCT 2018 1,009.44 


JS/CC - WOOTEN OCT 2018 373.59 


MOT/CC - HAGLER OCT 2018 320.37 


MS/CC - STROUP OCT 2018 STMT 62.45 


TS/CC - SILMAN OCT 2018 304.07 


01-4400 BO/CC - MAXEDON OCT 2018 565.55 


01-5218 HR/CC - CASTRO OCT 2018 200.00 


01-5220 CU/CC - STEEN OCT 2018 3,098.87 


HR/CC - CASTRO OCT 2018 4,362.02 


MOT/CC - HAGLER OCT 2018 680.84 


01-5300 TS/CC - SILMAN OCT 2018 14.06 


01-5800 DO/CC - COEVILLE OCT 2018 15.17 11,339.67 


10341086 11/13/2018 California's Valued Trust 01-9513 NOV 2018 PAYROLL 168,211.28 


10341087 11/13/2018 Metlife Small Business Center 01-9514 NOV 2018 PAYROLL 1,456.70 


10341586 11/15/2018 City Of Tracy 01-5510 HS & TS/FIRE SPRINKLERS 30.00 


10341587 11/15/2018 City Of Tracy 01-5510 DW/WATER & SEWER 3,487.15 


01-5570 DW/WATER & SEWER 1,762.20 5,249.35 


10341588 11/15/2018 Clean Energy 01-4382 TD/FUEL FOR BUSSES 675.86 


10341589 11/15/2018 Lisa A. Collinsworth 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES - COLLINSWORTH 55.39 


10341590 11/15/2018 MyBinding.com 01-4310 HS/GLAD SUPPLIES 167.51 


10341591 11/15/2018 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 203.06 


MS/Classroom Supplies 233.80 


TS/SCIENCE LAB MATERIALS 216.95 653.81 


10341592 11/15/2018 OTC Brands Inc 01-4310 MS / PBIS Store Items 155.74 


Unpaid Sales Tax 11.87- 143.87 


10341593 11/15/2018 Storer Coachways 01-5824 HS/FIELD TRIP 2,114.00 


10341594 11/15/2018 Super Duper Publications 01-4310 SE/TESTING MATERIALS 164.97 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 


preceding Checks be approved. Page 4 of 7
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Checks Dated 11/01/2018 through 11/30/2018 Board Meeting Date 12/11/18


Check 
AmountPay to the Order of


Check 
Number


Check 
Date


Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment


10341759 11/16/2018 City Of Tracy 01-5510 HS & TS/FIRE SPRINKLERS 50.00 


10341760 11/16/2018 Home Depot Credit Services 01-4310 MO/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 279.62 


10341761 11/16/2018 Industrial Electrical Co 01-5800 ANNUAL PM KOHLER GENERATOR 1,138.11 


JS/CUMMINS GENERATOR PM 1,296.26 2,434.37 


10341762 11/16/2018 LessonPix Inc 01-5800 SE/LICENSE 108.00 


10341763 11/16/2018 Lucas Business Systems 01-5610 TS/ ADDITIONAL COPIER 255.09 


10341764 11/16/2018 MyBinding.com 01-4310 HS/GLAD SUPPLIES 327.24 


10341765 11/16/2018 N2Y LLC 01-5800 SE/LICENSE 502.95 


10341766 11/16/2018 Denise Rodrigues 01-5220 CU/MTSS TRAINING - RODRIGUES 12.20 


10341767 11/16/2018 Swivl Inc 01-4310 CU/SWIVL C1 VIDEO EQUIP/FLOOR 


STAND


407.23 


01-4400 CU/SWIVL C1 VIDEO EQUIP/FLOOR 


STAND


2,463.99 2,871.22 


10341768 11/16/2018 Tracy Lock & Safe 01-5680 MO/BLANKET ORDER FOR LOCK REPAIR 152.50 


10341769 11/16/2018 UniFirst Corporation 01-5580 MO/LAUNDRY SERVICES 123.38 


13-5800 FS/DW LAUNDRY SUPPLIES 61.04 184.42 


10341770 11/16/2018 Van De Pol Enterprise Inc 01-4381 MO/TD FUEL 442.52 


01-4382 MO/TD FUEL 1,015.37 1,457.89 


10342039 11/19/2018 Ancient Artifacts 01-5800 HS/FIELD TRIPS 990.00 


10342040 11/19/2018 Gloria Chavez 01-5210 CU/MILEAGE ELPAC TRAINING  - CHAVEZ 23.98 


10342041 11/19/2018 Benjamin Cooper 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - COOPER 308.94 


TS/SOUND EQUIPMENT - COOPER 55.45 364.39 


10342042 11/19/2018 Gold Star Foods Inc 13-4710 FS/DW FOOD SUPPLIES 58.50 


13-5800 FS/DW FOOD SUPPLIES 195.00 253.50 


10342043 11/19/2018 Ingram & Brauns Musik Shoppe 01-4310 J/S Instrument repair 277.58 


01-5800 J/S instrument repair 267.35 544.93 


10342044 11/19/2018 Jill M. Lange 01-4310 HS/CLASS SUPPLIES - LANGE 36.71 

